



Warsaw, on 09th October 2024

#### Contractors

Electronic communication / shopping platform

**refers to:** public procurement procedure conducted in the basic procedure without negotiations, the subject of which is the supply of two high-class passenger cars - 2 parts, case no. 22/ZP/24.

Ladies and Gentlemen,

based on art. 284 sec. 6 and art. 286 sec. 7 of the Act of September 11, 2019 - Public Procurement Law (Journal of Laws of 2023, item 1605, 1720), I hereby inform you that in the public procurement procedure conducted in the basic procedure without negotiations, the subject of which is the delivery of two higher class passenger cars - 2 parts, based on art. 284 sec. 2 and art. 286 sec. 1 of the Public Procurement Law, the ordering party provides the following explanations of the content of the specification of contract terms, hereinafter referred to as "SCC" and makes the following changes to its content:

#### Questions:

- 1. Will the Ordering Party extend the implementation period to 2 months from the date of signing the contract?
- 2. Can the Ordering Party clarify what he means by additional protection bars incorporated into the side doors structures?
- 3. Will the Ordering Party allow a vehicle with a repair kit?
- 4. Will the Ordering Party allow a 4x4 vehicle in Part II?

### Answer to question no. 1

The Ordering Party indicated in Chapter 9 of the SCC that "The contractor is obliged to complete the subject of the contract within 1 month from **the date of signing the contract.**"

Case No.: 22/ZP/24

Taking the above into account, the ordering party will not extend the contract execution period to 2 months from the date of its signing.

The answer to the above question does not constitute a change in the content of the SCC.

### Answer to question no. 2

In response to the above question, the ordering party modifies the content of the SCC:

- In Chapter 6, Part I, point 1, letter d) and Part II, point 1, letter d), the following entry:
- (....) " with additional protection bars incorporated into the side doors structures;" Shall read as follows:

"with side door reinforcement - a structural element mounted in the vehicle doors, responsible for the distribution and transmission of impact energy to the body frame elements (side pillars, floor, roof)".

The answer to the above question constitutes a change in the content of the SCC.

## Answer to question no. 3

The ordering party will not accept a vehicle with a repair kit.

The answer to the above question does not constitute a change in the content of the SCC.

# Answer to question number 4.

In Part II, the Ordering Party will not allow a vehicle with 4x4 drive.

The answer to the above question does not constitute a change in the content of the SCC.

Answers to questions and changes to the SWZ will be posted on the purchasing platform.

Changing the content of the SWZ does not lead to changing the content of the contract notice.

under the authority of
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

/ - / Paweł ŻUK

Case No.: 22/ZP/24